
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 18 March 2013 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 March 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Ms Brown, 
Heydon, McCracken, Thompson, Worrall and Mr G S Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Ballin, Blatchford, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 27 March 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any Personal Interests. Any 
Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes from Previous Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 29 January 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. External Audit Matters   

 
The Committee is asked to note the External Audit Plan for 2012/13 
and to note the Annual Audit Fee for 2013/14. 

  
 

5 - 30 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14   

 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied 
in the Internal Audit planning process and seek the Governance and 
Audit Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
  
 

31 - 48 

7. Date of Next Meeting   

 2 July 2013  
 

 

 



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 JANUARY 2013 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Allen, Ms Brown, Heydon, McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Independent Member: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Wade 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

30. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

31. Annual External Audit Matters  

Helen Thompson, Director, Ernst and Young and Catherine Morganti, Manager, 
attended the meeting to present the certification of claims and returns report for 
2011/12 and to advise the Committee of the Annual Audit Fee for 2012/13. 
 
For the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012 three claims and returns had been 
certified with a total value of £96.207million. It was reported that the certification fee 
of £72,209 might be reduced. 
 
The Total Code audit fee for 2012/13 was £138,564 which represented a reduction of 
£92,000 on previous years and this saving had been incorporated within the Council’s 
draft budget proposals. In response to Members’ questions, Helen Thompson 
reported that Ernst and Young had been awarded a five year contract to audit public 
bodies in the South East and the fee for 2012/13 had been set by the Audit 
Commission. Subject to legislation, at the end of the contract period, the Council 
would be able to appoint its external auditors and negotiate fees. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the External Auditor’s Annual Certification Report on claims and returns 
for 2011/12 be received; and  

2. the Annual Audit Fee for 2012/13 be noted. 

32. Treasury Management Report  

Agenda Item 3

1



 

The Chief Technical Accountant presented the Treasury Management Report for 
review before being presented to Council as part of the overall budget package and 
resolution on Council Tax for 2013/14.  
 
The report was made up of four documents which together were the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies for 2013/14: 
 

• Capital Prudential Indicators 2013/14-2015/16 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

• Treasury Management Strategy 

• Investment Strategy 2013/14-2015/16 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Report to be submitted to Council be 
noted. 

33. Recording of Officer Decisions for Executive Functions  

Further to Minute 26 of the previous meeting, the Borough Solicitor submitted a report 
setting out proposed criteria to be applied to determine which officer decisions should 
be recorded and published in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
(“the Regulations”). 
 
It was proposed that officer decisions falling within any of the categories below should 
be recorded as set out in the Regulations:- 
 
(a) any decision to incur expenditure or the making of a saving of £10,000 or more 
(b) any decision taken following public consultation 
(c) any decision which would have a material impact upon ten or more persons 
(d) any decision which is taken in exercise of an express delegation made to an 

officer by the Executive, an Executive Committee or an individual Executive 
Member 

(e) a decision whether or not to list a property as an Asset of Community Value (the 
“Community Right to Bid” under the Localism Act) 

(f) a decision whether or
[...]
nsider nominating one of its Members to join the 
Annual Governance Working Group as it had been helpful to have Member input into 
the process. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Cliff Thompson be appointed to the Annual Governance 
Working Group. 

37. Date of Next Meeting  

26 March 2013. 
 
It was agreed to reschedule the 1st October 2013 meeting to 6.30pm on Monday 30 
September in order for the accounts to be approved and published by the statutory 
deadline.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2013 

  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT MATTERS 
Borough Treasurer 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To note the External Audit Plan for 2012/13. 

1.2 To note the Annual Audit Fee for 2013/14. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

2.1 Note the External Audit Plan for 2012/13, and 

2.2 Note the Annual Audit Fee for 2013/14. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the external auditor’s audit plan 
for 2012/13. 

3.2 To advise the Governance and Audit Committee of the Annual Audit Fee for 2013/14. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 External Audit Plan 

5.1 The External Audit Plan for 2012/13 is attached at Annex A and Catherine Morganti, 
Manager, Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present the report and answer 
questions. 

 Annual Audit Fee 2013/14 

5.2 Ernst and Young have been awarded a five year contract to audit public bodies in the 
South East and are now the Council’s external auditors.  The fee for 2013/14 has 
been set by the Audit Commission as part of that procurement exercise and will not 
increase unless there is a change in the scope of the external auditor’s work. 

5.3 The letter attached at Annex B sets out the scope of the external auditor’s work and 
the assumptions underpinning their fee.  The Total Code audit fee for 2013/14 is 
£138,564, which is the same as 2012/13.  Whilst the fee for the certification of claims 
and returns (£45,420) is over £3,000 less than the indicative fee for 2012/13 this is a 

Agenda Item 5

5



Unrestricted 

volatile figure which is dependent upon the level of audit testing required.  However, 
the improvements that have been made in the Council’s approach to compiling grant 
claims and returns should ensure a saving is achievable. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The budget for external audit fees was reduced by £92,000 as one of the Council’s 
savings proposals for 2013/14.  The costs associated with the annual external audit 
and the certification of claims and returns can be met from this reduced budget. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 The change of external auditor represents a potential risk as the Council will need to 
adapt to the requirements of Ernst and Young.  This risk is being mitigated by 
effective communication between the Council, Ernst and Young and Deloitte (the 
Council’s internal audit provider), whose work Ernst and Young will place reliance 
upon. 

Other Officers 

6.5 Not applicable 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Not applicable 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 Not applicable 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Alan Nash, Corporate Services - 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2013 
  

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the underlying principles applied in the Internal 
Audit planning process and seek the Governance and Audit Committee’s approval of 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2013/14 attached at Appendix A. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Council meets its statutory responsibilities for internal audit. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1  There is no alternative option.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Internal Audit Requirements 

5.1  All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the 1972 
Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. The 
latter states that authorities must “maintain an adequate and effective system of 
internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal controls in 
accordance with the proper internal audit practices”. The Council delegates it 
statutory responsibilities for the provision of the internal audit service under the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 to the Borough Treasurer. The 
Council’s Internal Audit Strategy which was approved by the Governance and Audit 
Committee and the Annual Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A) set out how the Council 
will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit.  

 
5.2 More specifically, Internal Audit aims to: - 

• satisfy the legal requirements of a Local Authority Internal Audit Service 
and provide an annual opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment; 

• examine, evaluate and report independently and objectively on the 
adequacy of management’s arrangements to secure the proper use of 
resources (economy, efficiency and effectiveness); 

• assist management in achieving its objectives, managing its risks and 
establishing and maintaining adequate systems of internal control; 

Agenda Item 6

31



Unrestricted 

• assist management, where appropriate, in the investigation of alleged 
fraud, theft, corruption or other irregularity; and 

• ensure External Audit can co
[...]
eviews 
included for this reason are the audits of financial controls for the Times Square 
Works. 
 
Governance  

5.9 The demand for better public services within a complex environment has 
strengthened the need for effective governance and that Internal Audit is one of the 
cornerstones of effective governance. The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
meets with the Borough Treasurer on a monthly basis and with the Chief Executive 
on a quarterly basis to discuss audit and risk management issues. Each year, the 
Annual Plan incorporates aspects of governance arrangements for testing. For 
example, the 2013/14 Plan includes an audit on information security in schools.    
 
Counter Fraud 

5.10 Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the responsibility of managers. Internal 
Audit will however be alert in all its work to the risk of fraud and corruption. In 

33



Unrestricted 

addition, a number of probity audits are included in the Plan to provide assurance 
over the proper administration of the Authority’s activities. In drawing up the annual 
Internal Audit Plan, focus has been placed on ensuring there is coverage of areas 
where there is potential risk of internal or external abuse of processes for fraudulent 
purposes for example direct payments.  To further enhance the Council’s counter 
fraud activity, the 2013/14 plan also includes 20 days for specific activities such as 
review of anti-money laundering arrangements, awareness raising amongst staff 
through the provision of posters, newsletters, etc.  

 
Schools 

5.11 Whilst schools have delegated responsibility for their budgets, the S151 Officer 
remains statutorily responsible for their accounts as these are consolidated under the 
Council’s own statement of accounts. Legislation and Council policy provides a 
framework under which schools must operate. The Schools Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 represents the primary legislation and from this, the Council has 
developed guidance and policies
[...]
isk Management Issues  

6.4 Robust internal audit arrangements are an important part of effective risk 
management. Audit plans should be targeted to areas of greatest risk to the Council 
and individual internal audit reviews should focus on controls in place to mitigate risk 
and highlight any gaps in assurance. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 The Chief Executive, Borough Treasurer, Directors and Chief Officers at the Council, 
the Council’s external auditors and the Council’s internal audit services contractors 
(Deloitte). 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The development of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 has involved 
extensive consultation with a range of stakeholders, to ensure that their views on 
risks and current issues, within individual departments and corporately, are identified 
and considered. This was based on one to one meetings with the Chief Executive, 
Borough Treasurer, Directors and chief officers followed by discussions at the 
Corporate, Departmental Management and Operational IT Management teams. 
Feedback was also been sought from Deloitte as our key internal audit service 
provider and from our external auditors, Ernst &Young. Feedback on the content of 
the draft Plan and timing of audits has been taken into account in the Plan attached 
at Appendix A. 

 Representations Received 

7.3 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
Internal Audit Strategy 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
Discussion notes 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
01344 352092 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

35



Unrestricted 

APPENDIX  A 
 
SUMMARY OF ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
 

DAYS BY QUARTER TOTAL DAYS AUDIT 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4  

CORPORATE SERVICES 56 42 89 35 222 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 7 0 0 0 7 

ENVIRONMENT CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES 

30 42 7 24 103 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE  
AND LEARNING 

49 51 23 46 169 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH 
AND HOUSING 

13 39 49 5 106 

COMPUTER AUDITS  23 24 2

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2013 
7.30  - 8.15 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Ms Brown, Thompson, Blatchford 
(Substitute) and Leake (Substitute) 
 
 
Independent Member: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
In Attendance: 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Michelle Woodhatch, Internal Audit Contract Manager 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst & Young  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon, McCracken and Worrall. 
  
 

38. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations on interest. 

39. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

41. External Audit Matters  

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan for 2012/13 and the Annual Audit 
Fee for 2013/14.  
 
Catherine Morganti, Manager at Ernst and Young presented the report and made the 
following points: 
 

• There would be two main strands to the External Audit Plan for 2012/13; 
 

i) an audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Bracknell 
Forest Council gave a true and fair view of the financial position as at 
31 March 2013 and of the income and expenditure for the year then 
ended. 



 

ii) and a statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
Mrs Morganti reported that she could see improvements planned at the Council with 
regard to the valuation of land and buildings. External audit would also maintain a 
watching brief on the town centre redevelopment. 
 
She reported that the fee for 2013/14 had been set by the Audit Commission as part 
of that procurement exercise and would not increase unless there was a change in 
the scope of the external auditor’s work. The total Code audit fee for 2013/14 was 
£138,564. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) noted the External Audit Plan for 2012/13 and 
ii) noted the Annual Audit Fee for 2013/14.     

42. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14  

The Committee considered a report that set out the underlying principles applied in 
the Internal Audit planning process and sought the Committee’s approval of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

• A rigorous approach was taken to risk assessing processes each year, a key 
element of this included consulting with senior officers across the Council on a 
one to one basis as well as consulting with IT. Provisional plans would then 
be set out and submitted to departmental management teams before being 
submitted to the Corporate Management Team. 

• It was key that limited resources were directed to the areas of greatest risk. 

• It was reported that new internal audit public sector standards applied as of 
the end of April 2013. CIPFA had produced a checklist which would help the 
Council ensure that they were compliant. 

 
In response to members’ queries, the following points were made: 
 

• In relation to car parks as detailed on page 38 of the agenda papers, the 
Committee asked if further attention could be given to the risk of fraudulent 
activity around false parking tickets being used to fraudulently collect 
money. Officers agreed to include this in the terms of reference of the audit. 
The plan also included many other areas where the Council collected cash 
as this was considered to be high risk. 

• In relation to the Council wide absence management audit, it was reported 
that this could be time consuming work as it required sample checking 
across the Council, this would include staff flexi cards and checking annual 
leave. Whilst Payroll could provide a range of information, they did not hold 
absence information. 

• Members commented that there was not sufficient explanation of the 
process by which risks were being chosen to be audited. In addition, it was 
not clear whether new risks were being identified, there was a reliance on 
the information in the risk register. Members also commented that risks 
needed to be related to strategic objectives and that the Council wide 
audits and the IT audit did not appear to relate to strategic objectives. 



 

• It was reported that risk management processes were reviewed on a 
regular basis and that the audit plan included items that were not 
necessarily included in the strategic risk register, but which were included 
in departmental risk registers. 

• It was reported that the Committee had been presented with the ‘end 
product’ and that more detail of the process could be included. 

• It was noted that the Community Infrastructure Levy needed to be included 
in the scope of the risk register, it was agreed that this would be added to 
the ‘forward look’.   

43. Date of Next Meeting  

2 July 2013. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


